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INTRODUCTION

Congratulations on your new purchase! We hope you’ll enjoy your Riptunes Model #
SM-136 White Night Noise Sound Machine! Itisimportant to read the provided instruc-
tions carefully, to ensure maximum performance of your sound machine and for your
personal safety.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE OPERAT-
ING YOUR SOUND MACHINE AND AVE IT FOR FUTURE REFERENCE, AND
REFER BACK FOR OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS.
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1. WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric shock or damage to the sound machine,
DO NOT disassemble the sound machine. There are NO serviceable parts inside.
Contact technical support for assistance.

FRANCAIS

2. WARNING: To prevent fire or electric shock hazards, do not expose the sound
machine to rain and moisture (including drips or splashes). Do not submerge the
sound machineinwater. Do not place any objects filled with liquids, (i.e: vasesand
water bottles) on or near the sound machine.

3. WARNING: Do not expose the sound machine or its batteries to excessive heat,
such as direct sunlight, fire, or other heat sources.

4. WARNING: Thisisastand-alone unit. There are no attachments or accessories, Do
NOT be modify or use any with this sound machine.

5. Donotplace objects on top of the sound machine.

Do not place the sound machine on an unstable table, stand, tripod, bracket, or
cart. The sound machine may fall, resulting in damage to the machine or possible
damage or injury to yourself or others.

7. Do not use objects other than your finger or the eraser of a pencil to operate the
buttons on the sound machine.

8. When charging the sound machine, only use a Type C charging cord that is not
damaged or bent. Charge in an outlet with voltages between 110VAC and 220VAC.
Do not charge in direct sunlight or an area that is damp, dusty, or vibrating. Do not
charge neararadio or TV as these could interfere with connectivity.

9. Dispose of the sound machine properly, respecting your local electronics and bat-
tery disposal laws



m
%
=
=
o
=2

SIVONY4

GENERAL INFORMATION

FEATURES

« Power ON/OFF Button
« Type C charging port
« Easy push-button operation
«Volume Control
« Headphone Jack
« 7 hours of continuous playtime per charge
« 36 different sounds
o 7fansounds
o 7 white noise sounds
o011 nature sounds
0 11 music with nature sounds
« 7 colored night lights with the ability to adjust brightness and rotate colors
« 3 timer options with automatic shutdown after 30, 60, or 90 minutes
« Abuilt-in memory that will remember your last settings
« ARED light flashes when the battery is low

TECHNICAL SPECS

«5V DC Charging Voltage

22 hour Charging Time
«52mm 2Q05W Loudspeaker

«1% THD

« 76dB SNR

«3.7V/1200mAH Battery Capacity
« Size: $4.6 Dim. X 2.85inches

PACKAGE INCLUDES

(D White Noise Machine (1)
(2 User Manual (1)
(3 Type C Charging Cord (1)
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CONTROLS

Aset of eleven buttons on the top of the machine controls how
the white sound machine operates.
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Power and Volume Buttons

Power On/Off Switch

Press and hold this button
for two seconds to turn the]
machine on or off.

@ Volume Increase
Button

Press or press and hold
this button to increase the
volume of the sound. You
will hear a “ding” when you
have reached maximum
volume.

(® Volume Decrease
Button

Press or press and hold
this button to decrease the
volume of the sound.

(9 Charging Indicator
Light

If the machine is plugged
in and charging, this light
will be RED. When the
machine is fully charged, it
will turn GREEN.

Sound Buttons

White Noise Sound
Button

Press this button to
switch between 7 differ-
ent white noise sounds

@) Fan Sounds Button

Press this button to
switch between 7 differ-
ent fan sounds.

(2 Nature Sounds
Button 1

Press this button to
switch between 11 differ-
ent nature sounds.

(3 Nature Sounds
Button 2

Press this button to
switch between 11 dif-
ferent music and nature
combination sounds.




Light and Timing Buttons

@ Light Switch Press the button to switch
between three light
options:

- Turn on the light

- Light rotates between
dimmer and brighter

- Turn off the light

@ Color Light Adjust - Press the button to
Button switch between 7 colors.
- Press and hold the
button to rotate between
all 7 colors.

® Brightness Control - Press and hold this
Button button to change the
brightness of the light
from bright to dark.

- Press and hold again to
change the brightness
from dark to light. - Re-
lease the button when
the desired brightness is
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achieved.
@ Timing Button and Press this button to switch
@ (® Indicators between the three timing
indicators.

When the indicator lights
are all off, there is no
timer set.

When atime is set, the
volume will turn down
slowly until the time is up,
and then the machine will
turn off automatically.
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Back Ports

4 43

The back of the sound machine has two slots.

Port

@ Earphone Output

Plugin a set of head-
phones (notinclud-
ed), and others will
not be able to hear
the sound machine.

@®Type C Charging Port

PluginaType C
charging cord and
pluginto a USB
port. When the cord
is plugged in, the
Charging Indicator
light on top of the
machine will glow
RED when charging
and GREEN when
the machineis fully
charged.




TECHNICAL SUPPORT

For questions not answered in this manual, or for warranty service,
please contact Riptunes Technical Support:

By phone: 1-888-217-7688 (9:00 AM to 6:00 PM ET)

By e-mail: service@rip-tunes.com 3
Z

Online: www.rip-tunes.com &
0

© 2022 Riptunes by Impecca, a division of LT Inc., Wilkes Barre, PA.

Bluetooth is a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG, Inc. ‘g
s
=
s



LIMITED WARRANTY
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I#RlPTUﬂGS g ONEYEAR LIMITED WARRANTY /90 Days

Riptunes™ warrants this product against  defects in
material and workmanship to the origin  al purchaser as
specified below provided product is registered on line
within fourteen (14) days of purchase.

PARTS - if the product is determined to
have a manufacturing defect, within a

Also this warranty does not apply i the product has
been damaged by accident, abuse, misuse, o
misapplication; has been altered or modified without
the written permission of Riptunes™ has been
senviced by a non -authorized repair center of
Riptunes™; has not been properly maintained or

m period of one (1) year from the date of the operated according to the operation manual; has
%] original purchase, Riptunes™ will repair or been used for co mmercia, non -household purposes;
Re) replace the product parts at no charge  (or cosmetically damaged; was not imported
p= parts) toyou nthe USA. and Canada, iptunes™; was not manufactured according to
=2 specification of the United States market; improper
(@) LABOR - if the product is determined to installation or neglect; damaged due to improper
— have a manufacturing defect, within a packaging in shipment; damaged due to natural

period of ninety (30) Days from the date of disastrs; i the serial number for the product has

the original purchase, Riptunes™ will rep  air been removed or defaced; orfor cosmetic damages,

or replace the product  at no charge to you

in the USA. and Canada,  After ninety (90) ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING IMPLIED
o days it will be the responsibilty of the WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
e consumer. A PARTICULAR PURPOSE A RE LIMITED IN DURATION
= TO ONE (1) YEAR PARTS AND NINETY (90) DAYS
= Shipping costs o and from our warranty  service center LABOR FROM THE DATE OF THE ORIGINAL RETALL
Q isthe sole responsibility of the.c _onsumer. PURCHASE OF THIS PRODUCT.
n THESE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES ARE THE SOLE

o obtain warranty service by an authorized Riptunes™
senvice center, please email us at support@rip-
in a Repair and Maintenance
Authorization (RMA) number and to locate the service
center nearest you. Once authorized, you must mail
the product, to the authorized Riptunes™ service
center in its orig inal product packaging materials or
equivalent, topre vent damage while _in transit.

Further, should Riptunes™ determine that the product
is outside of the Warranty term, Riptunes™ wil return

the product to sender at sender's expense without
being repair ed or replaced, unless authorized by the
consumer to sevice the out of warranty product at
consumer's expense. All handling or restocking charges
for retums and/or replacements shall be non
refundable.

Riptunes™ specifically excludes from this warranty ~ any
non-electric/mechanical attachments, accessories and
disposable parts including but not limited to outside
case, connecting cables, batteries and AC adaptors.
reserves the right to repair or replace
defective products with the same, equivalen  t or newer
models.

We reserve the right to_either repair or replace
product at our discretion. Replacement may be either
new or refurbished and while every endeavor will be
made to ensure it is the same model, if same model is
not available it will repla ced with a model of ~ equal or
higher specification.

Normal “Wear and Tear" s not covered by this
warranty. Further, Riptunes™ hereby reserves the right
to determine “Wear and Tear” on any and all products,
Tampering or opening the product casting or shell, will
void this warranty in its entirety.

AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES IN
CONNECTION WITH THE SALE AND USE OF THE
PRODUCT. NO OTHER WARRANTI ES, ORAL OR
WRITTEN, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, ARE GIVEN.

RIPTUNES™ IS NOT RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR ANY
DAMAGE,  WHETHER  SPECIAL,  INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, DIRECT OR OTHERWISE, OR
WHETHER KNOWN OR SHOULD HAVE BEEN KNOWN TO
RIPTUNES™, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS,  GOODWILL,
AND PROPERTY AND PERSONAL INJURY RESULTING
FROM ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY, THE INABILITY TO
USE THE PRODUCT OR UNDER ANY LEGAL THEORY IN
CONTRACT OR TORT. RIPTUNES LIABILITY IS LIMITED
TO THE ACTUAL PURCHASE PRICE PAID TO THE
RETAIL SELLER OF THE DE ~ FECTIVE PRODUCT.

No Riptunes™ dealer, agent or employee is
authorized to make any modification, extension,
change or amendment to this warranty without the
wiitten consent and authorization from Riptunes™.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limit  ation
of implied warranties or liability for incidental or
consequential damages, or do not allow a limitation

on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above
limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This
wartanty gives you specific legal fights , and you
have other rights, which vary from state to state.

Note: Our Warranty center ships only  within  Continental
US, - excluding Alaska and Hawaii

Important: Be Sure to Register Your  Product at

Riptunes™ USA ® PA 18711 ® www.rip -tunes.com *® support@rip-tunes.com
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INTRODUCCION

iFelicidades por su nueva compral Esperamos que disfrute de su méaquina
nocturna de sonido de ruido blanco Riptunes, Modelo SM-136. Esimpor-
tante leer cuidadosamente las instrucciones proporcionadas, para asegu-
rar el méximo rendimiento de su méaquina de sonido y para su seguridad
personal.

HSITON3

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

IMPORTANTE: LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE ESTE MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR
SU MAQUINA DE SONIDO Y GUARDELO PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS, Y
VUELVA A CONSULTAR LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO.

1. ADVERTENCIA: Parareducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o dafios en la maquina de sonido,
NO desarme la maquina de sonido. NO tiene piezas reparables en el interior. Para obtener
ayuda, pdngase en contacto con el servicio técnico.

2. ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar el riesgo de incendio o de descarga eléctrica, no exponga la ma-
quina de sonido a la lluvia ni a la humedad (incluidas gotas o salpicaduras). No sumerja la
méaquina de sonido en agua. No coloque ningtin objeto lleno de liquido, ( por ejemplo: jarro-
nesy botellas de agua) sobre o cerca de la maquina de sonido.

3. ADVERTENCIA: No exponga la maquina de sonido o sus baterfas a un calor excesivo, como la
luz solar directa, el fuego u otras fuentes de calor.

4. ADVERTENCIA: Esta es una unidad independiente. No tiene aditamentos ni accesorios, NO la
modifique ni utilice ninglin accesorio con esta maquina de sonido.

5. Nocoloque objetos encima de la maquina de sonido.

6. No cologue la méquina de sonido sobre una mesa, soporte, tripode, abrazadera o carro
inestable. La maquina de sonido podria caerse, provocando dafios en la maquina o posibles
dafios o lesiones a usted o a otras personas.

7. No utilice objetos que no sean su dedo o la goma de un lapiz para accionar los botones de
la maquina de sonido.
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8. Cuando cargue la maquina de sonido, utilice Gnicamente un cable de carga de tipo C que
no esté dafiado ni doblado. Cargue en una toma de corriente con voltajes entre 110VAC y
220VAC. No la cargue bajo la luz directa del sol 0 en una zona himeda, polvorienta o con
vibraciones. No la cargue cerca de una radio o un televisor, ya que podrian interferir con
la conectividad

9. Deseche la maquina de sonido correctamente, respetando las leyes locales de eliminacién
de productos electronicos y baterfas

12



INFORMACION GENERAL

CARACTERISTICAS

«Botén de encendido/apagado
« Puerto de carga tipo C
« Facil manejo de los botones
« Control de volumen
Entrada para auriculares
« 7 horas de reproduccién continua por carga
« 36 sonidos diferentes
o 7 sonidos de ventilador
o 7sonidos de ruido blanco
o 11sonidos de la naturaleza
0 11 sonidos musicales con sonidos de naturaleza
« 7 luces nocturnas de colores con la posibilidad de ajustar el brillo y rotar los colores
«3opciones de temporizador con apagado automatico después de 30,60 0 90 minutos
«Una memoria integrada que recordara sus Gltimos ajustes
«+Una luz ROJA parpadea cuando la bateria estd baja

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

« Tension de carga de 5V DC

«2' horasdecarga

« Altavoz de 52mm 2Q5W

«1% THD

« 76dB SNR

« Capacidad de la bateria de 3,7V/1200mAH
« Tamafio: 4.6 Dim. X 2.85 pulgadas

EL PAQUETE INCLUYE

(@ Maquina De Sonido Blanco (1)
(2) Manual De Usuario (1)
(3 Cable De Carga Tipo C (1)

13
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Un conjunto de once botones en la parte superior de la maquina controla
el funcionamiento de la maquina de sonido blanco.
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Botones de Encendido y Volumen

Interruptor de
Encendido/Apagado

Mantenga pulsado este
botén durante dos se-
gundos para encender o
apagar la maquina.

(@ Botdn para subir el
volumen

Pulse o mantenga pulsado
este botén para aumentar
el volumen del sonido.
Qird un “ding” cuando
haya alcanzado el volumen
maximo.

(® Botdn para bajar el
volumen

Pulse o mantenga pulsado
este botén para disminuir
el volumen del sonido.

(© Luz indicadora de
© carga

Sila maquina esta enchu-
faday cargandose, esta luz
se pondrd ROJA. Cuando

la maquina esté completa-
mente cargada, se pondra
en VERDE.

Botones de Sonido

Botén de Sonidos
de Ruido Blanco

Pulse este botén para
cambiar entre 7 sonidos
de ruido blanco difer-
entes.

(@) Botdn de Sonidos
de Ventilador

Pulse este botén para
cambiar entre 7 sonidos
de ventilador diferentes.

(i Botén 1 de Sonidos
de la Naturaleza

Pulsa este botén para
cambiar entre 11 sonidos
de la naturaleza difer-
entes.

(@ Botdn 2 de Sonidos
de la Naturaleza

Pulsa este botén para
cambiar entre 11 sonidos
combinados de musicay
naturaleza diferentes.

15
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Botones de Luzy Temporizador

@ Interruptor de Luz

Pulse el botén para cambiar
entre tres opciones de luz:

- Encender la luz

- Laluz gira entre més tenue
y mas brillante

- Apagar la luz

@ Botén de Ajuste del
Color de Luz

- Pulse el botén para cambi-
ar entre los 7 colores.

- Mantenga pulsado el
botén para ir seleccionando
entre los 7 colores.

() Botén de Control
de Brillo

- Mantenga pulsado este
botén para cambiar el
brillo de la luz de brillante
a oscuro.

- Manténgalo pulsado para
cambiar el brillo de oscuro
aclaro.

- Suelte el botén cuando
haya alcanzado el brillo
deseado.

®(® Botones e
Indicadores del Tempo-
rizador

Pulse este botén para cam-
biar entre los tres indica-
dores de temporizacion.

Cuando las luces indica-
doras estan apagadas,
no hay un temporizador
establecido.

Cuando se establece un
tiempo, el volumen bajara
lentamente hasta que se
acabe el tiempo, y entonces
la maquina se apagaré
automaticamente.

16




Puertos Traseros

4 @

La parte posterior de la maquina de sonido tiene dos ranuras:

auriculares

© Puerto de salida para

Cuando conecte unos auricu-
lares (no incluidos) los demas
no podran escuchar la maquina
de sonido

(@ Puerto de carga tipo C

Conecte un cable de carga tipo
Calaméquina de sonidoy el
otro extremo conéctelo a un
puerto USB. Cuando el cable estd
conectado, la luz indicadora de
carga en la parte superior de la
maquina se iluminard en color
ROJO cuando se esté cargandoy
en color VERDE cuando la maqui-
na esté completamente cargada
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SOPORTE TECNICO

Sitiene alguna pregunta que no haya sido respondida en esta guia o
si desea obtener un servicio de garantia, péngase en contacto con
nosotros:

HSITON3

Por teléfono: 1-888-217-7688 (9:00 AM a 6:00 PM Tiempo del Este)
Por correo electronico: service@rip-tunes.com

En linea: www.rip-tunes.com

© 2022 Riptunes por Impecca, una divisién de LT Inc., Wilkes Barre, PA. Es
una marca registrada de Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
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GARANTIA

%F“PTUOES% GARANTIA LIMITADA POR UN ANO /90 DIAS

Riptunes garantiza este producto contra defectos en
material y obra al comprador original como se especifica
abajo siempre y cuando el producto este registrado en
linea dentro de los catorce (14) dias de compra.

PARTES - Si se determina que el product ~ o tiene defecto de
fibrica, dentro de un (1) afio de la fecha de la compra
original, Riptunes reparara o reemplazaré las partes del
producto sin costo alguno (de las partes) para
consumidores en Estados Unidos y Canads.

LABOR - Si se determina que el prod ~ ucto tiene un defecto
de fabrica, dentro de un periodo _noventa (90) dias de la
fecha de la compra original, Riptunes repararé o
reemplazard el producto sin costo alguno para
consumidores en Estados Unidos y Canads. Después
noventa (90) dias serd responsab lidad del consumidor.

Costos de embarque hacia y desde el Centro de Servicio
de Garantia son la completa responsabilidad del
consumidor

Para obtener servicio de garantia por un centro de servicio
autorizado de Riptunes, por favor envienos un correo
electrénicoa : supportarip -tunes.com_ para obtener un

paralocalzar el Centro de Servicio de Garantia mas cerca
de usted. Una vez autorizado, usted debe en  viare
articulo por correo al centro de servicios autorizado
Riptunes en sus materiales de empaque de producto
originales o equivalente, para prevenir daio en trénsito.

Ademés, s Riptunes determina que el producto esta fuera
de los términos de Garantia , Riptunes retomard el
producto al remitente a cargo del remitente sin ser
reparado o reemplazado, salvo que haya sido autorizado
por el consumidor a dar senvicio al producto fuera de
garantia al costo del consumidor. Todos los cargos de
manejo o por repo sicion por devoluciones y/o reemplazos
0 serén reembolsables.

Riptunes especificamente excluye de esta garantia
aditamentos no -eléctricos/mecanicos, accesorios,y partes
desechables incluyendo, pero no limitados 3, caja
externa, cables de conexion, bater  ias, y adaptadores AC
Riptunes se reserva el derecho a reparar o reemplazar
productos con el mismo, equivalente, o modelo mas
nuevo.

Nos reservamos el derecho a reparar o reemplazar el
producto a nuestra discrecion. I reemplazo puede ser
nuevo o repara doy aunque se haré todolo posible por que
sea el mismo modelo, si el mismo modelo no ests
disponible, seré reemplazado con un modelo de la misma

o mayor especificacion.

Desgaste normal no s cublerto por esta garantia
Ademés, Riptunes se reserva el der echo a determinar el
desgaste’ en cualquier y todos los productos.
Manipulacién o apertura de la cuberta o tapadera del

alterado o modificado sin el permiso expreso de
Riptunes; ha recibido senvicio por un centro de
reparacion o autorizado por Riptunes; no ha sido

comerciales, no  domésticos; ha
Cosmeticamentasno fue mpartad por Ripunes: o e
fercadode acero » especiizcn del mereado de
Estados Unidos; fue dafiado debido a instalacién n
apropada o negigonciodel cons umidor fu daado por
empague no apropiado en el embarque al Centro de
; fue daado por

siel numero de serie del producto ha sido removido o
desfigurado.

TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, ~INCLUYENDO
GARANTIAS DE CO MERCIALIZACION Y ADECUACION
IMPLICITAS PARA UN_ PROPOSITO PARTICULAR SON

LIMITADAS EN DURACION A UN (1) ARO EN PARTES Y

NOVENTA (90) DIAS EN LABOR DE LA FECHA DE LA

COMPRA ORIGINAL AL DETALLE DE ESTE PRODUCTO.

ESTAS GARANTIAS Y REMEDIOS SON LAS UNICAS Y
EXCLUSIVAS GARANTIAS Y REMEDIOS EN CONEXION CON
LA VENTA Y USO DEL PRODUCTO. NINGUNA OTRA
‘GARANTIA, ORAL O ESCRITA, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA SON

RIPTUNES NO ES RESPONSABLE POR NINGUN DARO, YA
SEA ESPECIAL, ACCIDENTAL, CONSECUENTE, DIRECTO O
DE OTRA MANERA, O YA SEA CONOCIDO O TUVO QUE
HABER SIDO CONOCIDO POR RIPTUNES, INCLUYENDO
GANANCIAS PERDIDAS, BUENA VOLUNTAD, Y LESION
PERSONAL O DE PROPIEDAD RESULTANTE DE CUALQUIER
ROMPIMIENTO DE GARANTIA, LA INHABILIDAD DE USAR
EL PRODUCTO, O BAJO CUALQUIER TEORI A LEGAL EN
CONTRATO O AGRAVIO. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE
RIPTUNES ES LIMITADA AL PRECIO DE COMPRA ACTUAL
PAGADO AL VENDEDOR DETALLISTA DEL PRODUCTO
DEFECTUOSO.

Ningin comerciante,agene, o emplesdo de Rptnes
dopar

n,
consentimiento escrito y autorizacién de Riptunt

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusion o
de garantias implicitas o responsabilidad por dafios
accidentales 0 consecuentes, 0 no permiten una

garantia le da a usted derechos legales especificos, y es
posible que usted tenga otros derechos q  ue varian de
estado a estado.

Nota: Nuestro Centro de Servicio de Garantia embarca
solamente dentro de Estados Unidos Continental,

La garantia no aplica i el producto ha sido dafado por
accidente, abuso, mal uso, 0 mala aplicacion; ha sido

Riptunes™ USA ® PA 18711 ® www.rip -tunes.com ® support@rip-tunes.com

@f@r OO OO OO OO

D U D U U D U L D R

(&)

T
@
—
G}
=
[}




HSITON3

m
w
)
>
=
(@)
=

TABLE DES MATIERES

Introduction

Précautions De Sécurité
Cinformacion General

Cle Lot Inclut
Commandes
Alimentation Et De Volume
Boutons De Son

Eclairage Et Minuterie
Ports Arriere

Passistance Technique

20

21
21
22
23
24
24
25
25
27
28



INTRODUCTION

Félicitations pour votre achat de systéeme de haut-parleurs sans fil Blue-
tooth® Riptunes. Veuillez lire ce manuel avant d’utiliser votre systeme de
haut-parleurs Ce manuel vous aidera a utiliser la plupart des fonctionna-
lités intéressantes et utiles de votre nouvel appareil.

PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE

VEUILLEZ LIRE CE MANUEL ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT L'UTILISATION e rigoureux de l'en-
ceinte, offre une expérience haute-fidélité et basse fréquence.

1. AVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire le risque d’électrocution ou d’endommagement de la
machine a son, NE PAS démonter la machine & son. Il n’y a AUCUNE piéce réparable a
l'intérieur. Contactez le support technique pour obtenir de l'aide.

2. AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie ou de choc électrique, n'expo-

sez pas l'appareil a la pluie et a 'humidité (y compris les gouttes ou les éclaboussures).

Ne plongez pas la machine a sons dans 'eau. Ne placez aucun objet rempli de liquide

(par ex.: vases et bouteilles d’eau) sur ou a proximité de la machine a sons.

3. AVERTISSEMENT : N’exposez pas la machine a sons ou ses batteries a une chaleur

excessive, telle que la lumiére directe du soleil, le feu ou d’autres sources de chaleur.

4. AVERTISSEMENT: Il S'agit d’une unité autonome. Il n’y a pas de pieces jointes ou

d’accessoires, ne pas modifier ou utiliser quoi que ce soit avec cette machine a son.

5. Ne placez pas d’objets sur le dessus de la machine a sons.

6. Ne placez pas la machine a sons sur une table, un support, un trépied, un - support
ou un chariotinstables. La machine a sons peut tomber, entrainant des dommages
alamachine ou des dommages ou des blessures possibles a vous-méme ou a d’autres
personnes.

7.N'utilisez pas d’objets autres que votre doigt ou la gomme d’un crayon pour actionner

les boutons de la machine a sons.

8. Lors de la charge de la machine a sons, utilisez uniquement un cordon de charge

de type C qui n’est pas endommagé ou plié. Chargez dans une prise avec des tensions

entre 110VAC et 220VAC. Ne chargez pas a la lumiere directe du soleil ou dans une zone

humide, poussiéreuse ou vibrante. Ne chargez pas a proximité d’une radio ou d’un
téléviseur car ceux-ci pourraient interférer avec la connectivité.

9. Jetez la machine sonore correctement, en respectant les lois locales sur 'élimination
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INFORMACION GENERAL

CARACTERISTICAS

« Bouton Marche / Arrét
« Portde charge de type C Fonctionnement
« Bouton-poussoir facile
« Controle du volume
« Prise casque audio
« 7 heures de lecture continue par charge
« 36 sons différents
o 7sons de ventilateur
o 7sonsde bruitblanc
o 11sonsde lanature
0 11 musique avec sons de la nature
« 7 veilleuses colorées avec la possibilité de régler la luminosité et de faire
pivoter les couleurs
3 options de minuterie avec arrét automatique aprés 30, 60 ou 90 minutes
« Une mémoire intégrée qui se souviendra de vos derniers réglages
«lorsque la batterie est faible

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

«5VDC Tension de charge

«2 > heures Temps de charge

«52mm 2QSW Haut-parleur

«1% THD

+76dB SNR

+3.7V/1200mAH Capacité de la batterie
«Taille: 4.6 Dim. X 2,85 pouces
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COMMANDES

Un ensemble de onze boutons sur le dessus de la machine contréle le fonctionnement

m
% de la machine a bruit blanc.
[
1%}
T
.®
0 ® .®
3
o «®
<)

Alimentation et de volume

@

@

Interrupteur Marche/|
Arrét

Interrupteur Marche/Arrét
Appuyez sur ce bouton

et maintenez-le enfoncé
pendant deux secondes
pour allumer ou éteindre
la machine

@Bouton d'augmenta-
tion du volume

Appuyez sur ce bouton
ou maintenez-le enfoncé
pour augmenter le volume
du son. Vous entendrez
un “ding" lorsque vous
aurez atteint le volume
maximum

(® Bouton de diminu-
tion du volume

Appuyez sur ce bouton
ou maintenez-le enfoncé
pour diminuer le volume
du son.
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(© Voyant de charge Sila machine est branchée
@ et srrecharge, ce voyant T
sera ROUGE. Lorsque la Z
machine est compleéte- G}
ment chargée, elle devient E
VERTE.

Boutons de son _
(@]
=
&

Bouton de bruit Appuyez sur ce bouton (%}

blanc pour basculer entre -
7 sons de bruit blanc
différents.

(@D Bouton des sons du Appuyez sur ce bouton

ventilateur pour basculer entre
7 sons de ventilateur
différents.

(@ Bouton des sons de Appuyez sur ce bouton

la nature 1 pour basculer entre 11
sons de la nature dif-
férents.

® Bouton des sons de Appuyez sur ce bouton

la nature 2 pour basculer entre 11
combinaisons de sons
musicaux et naturels
différents.

Eclairage et minuterie
@ Commutateur Appuyez sur le bouton
d'éclairage pour basculer entre trois

options d'éclairage:

- Allumer la lumiére

- La lumiere tourne
entre gradateur et plus
lumineux

- Eteindre la lumiére
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@ Bouton

- Appuyez sur le bouton
pour basculer entre 7
couleurs.

- Appuyez et maintenez
le bouton pour faire piv-
oter entre les 7 couleurs.

® Bouton de contréle
de la luminosité

- Appuyez sur ce bouton
et maintenez-le enfoncé
pour modifier la lumi-
nosité de la lumiere de
clair a sombre.

- Appuyez et maintenez
a nouveau pour changer
la luminosité de sombre
a clair.

- Relachez le bouton
lorsque la luminosité
souhaitée est atteinte.

@®(® Bouton de
synchronisation et
Indicateurs

Appuyez sur ce bouton
pour basculer entre
les trois indicateurs de
synchronisation.

Lorsque les voyants sont
tous éteints, aucune
minuterie n'est réglée.

Lorsqu'une heure est
définie, le volume baisse
lentement jusqu'a ce
que I'heure soit écoulée,
puis la machine s'éteint
automatiquement.
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Larriere de la machine a sons comporte deux ports

O

Port des écouteurs

Branchez un casque (non in-
clus), et les autres ne pourront
pas entendre la machine a son

@ Port de charge de
type C

Branchez un cordon de charge
de type C et branchez-le

sur un port USB. Lorsque le
cordon est branché, le voyant
de charge sur le dessus de la
machine s‘allume en ROUGE
lors de la charge et en VERT
lorsque la machine est com
plétement chargée,
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ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE

% Pour les questions non répondues dans ce guide ou pour le service de
g garantie, veuillez contacter:
Par téléphone: 1-888-217-7688 (9:00 AM a 6:00 PM Tiempo del Este)
% Par e-mail: service@rip-tunes.com
5 En ligne: www.rip-tunes.com

© 2022 Riptunes par Impecca, une division de LT Inc., Wilkes Barre, PA. Il
s’agit d’'une marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
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GARANTIE

(ON@N@OI@N@ON@N@OI@ON@OI@ON@ON@ON@ON@OI@N@ON @I @)@ @)

ipunes™ garntce produit contre les  défauts matériels
ur Tacheteur, comme il est précisé i -
dessuus, mavxa(andmun que ce produit soit enregistré en
ligne dans les quatorze  (14) jours suivant fachat.

PIECES DETACHEES - si le produit a un défaut de
fabrication, Riptunes™ réparera ou remplacera les
pieces détachées du produt sans frais
supplémentaires (pour les pidces détachées) des
consommateurs américains et canadiens pendant
une période dun (1) an a partir de la date
dachat.

MAIN DOEUVRE - si le produit a un défaut de
fabrication dans les cent quatre  -vingts (180) jours
suivant la date dachat, Riptunes™ réparera ou
remplacera le produit ~ gratuitement pour  les
consommateurs américains et canadiens.  Aprés
ces cent quatre -vingts (180) jours, cela deviendra

Ia responsabilité du consommateur

Les frais crenvoi vers et en provenance du Centre de
Senvice de garantie sont & la seule responsabité du
client.

Pour obtenr le senvice de garantie par un Centre de
service Riptunes™ agréé, v euillez nous envoyer un email
custsery @rip-tunes.com  pour obtenir un numéro
dautorisation de maintenance et de réparation (RMA) et
pour trouver le Centre de service de garantie le plus
proche de chez vous.  Une fols que vous avez cette
autorisation, you devez envoyer par la poste le produit au
centre de service Riptunes™ agréé dans son emballage
d équivalent afin d'é & I

Hr RIPTUNES ﬁ UNE GARANTIE D'UN AN {365180}

ouvrir lenveloppe extérieure du produit annulera la
garantie dans son intégralité.

Cette garantie ne sapplique pas si le produit a été
endommagé par  accident, mauvais  traitement,
mauvaise utilisation ou application fautive ; sil a été
changé ou modifié sans la permission écrite
de Riptunes™ ; sl a été ré visé par un centre de
réparation Riptunes™ non agréé ; sl n'a pas été
correctement  entretenu ou utilisé selon le mode
dlemploi ; sil a éte utlisé a des fins commerciales et
non privées ; sil a été endommagé par des produts
cosmétiques; sil n'apas  été importé par Riptunes™; sil
d

dune mauvaise nstallation ou du manque dentretien du
consommateur ; s dommagé lors du transport
au Centre de se.rvice de garantie  cause d'un emballage
non conforme ; sl a été endommagé lors de
catastrophes naturelles ; ou si le numéro de série a été
enlevé ou endommage.

TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES
GARANTIES IMPLICITES  DE  COMMERCIALISATI ON €T
DIADAPTATION A DES FINS PARTICULIERES, SONT  LIMITEES A
UN (1) AN POUR LES PIECES DETACHEES ET A CENT QUATRE
VINGTS (180) JOURS POUR LA MAIN D'OEUVRE A PARTIR DE
LADATE DACHAT DECE PRODUIT.

(CES GARANTIES ET RECOURS SONT LES SEULS GARANTIES ET
RECOURS EXCLUSIFS RELATIFS A LA VENTE ET A LACHAT DE
CEPRODUIT.  AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE NEST OCTROYEE,
QUELLE SOIT ORALE OU ECRITE, IMPLICITE OU EXPLICITE.

dutransport.

En outre, si Riptunes™ déterminait que le produit n'est
plus sous garantie, i renverrat le produit 4 'expéditeur
au frais de ce dernier sans avoir réparé ou remplacé
moins que le consommateur nait donné son autorisation
pour réparer le produit & ses frais.  Tous les fras de
manutention ou de réassortiment pour  les retours etiou
tous s remplacements sont non remboursables.

Riptunes™ exclut de cette garantie tous les composants
non electriquesimécaniques, les accessoires et les
pitces non durables comprenant mais ne se limitant pas &
laboite extérieure, aux cé bles de raccordement, ~ aux piles
et aux sorties -secteurs.  Riptunes™ se réserve le droit de
réparer ou de remplacer les produits défectueux avec des
modéles équivalents ou plus modernes.

Nous nous réservons le droit, 3 notre discrétion,  soit de
réparer soit de remplacer le produit.  Le

IPTUNES™ NEST PAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES, QUILS
SOIENT SPECIAUX, ACCESSOIRES, INDIRECTS, DI RECTS OU
AUTRES, OU QUILS SOIENT CONNUS OU QUILS AURAIENT
DUS ETRE CONNUS DE RIPTUNES™, Y COMPRIS LES PROFITS
PERDUS, LE FONDS COMMERCIAL LES PREJUDICES DES BIENS
ET LES DOMMAGES PERSONNELS RESULTANT DE TOUTE
RUPTURE DE CONTRAT, LINCAPACTE A UTILSER  CE
PRODUIT, OU DANS LE CADRE DE TOUTE THEORE
JURDIQUE  PAR  CONTRAT OU  PREJUDICE
RESPONSABILITE DE RIPTUNES™ SE LIVITE AU PRIX DACHAT
ACTUEL REGLE AU VENDEUR DU PRODUIT DEFECTUEUX.

Aucun distributeur, agent ou employée) de Riptunes™
nlest autoris é(e) 4 apporter des modifications, des
prolongations, des modifications ou des rectifcations &
cette garantie sans lautorisation et le  consentement
éaitde Riptunes™

Certains états n'autorisent pas 'exclusion ou la fimite
des garanties implicites ou | a responsabilté pour les
dommages accessoires ou indirects, ou ils n'autorisent

peut étre soit un nouveau produit  soit un produit remis &
neuf et bien que nous nous efforcons de toujours trouver

le méme modele, lorsque celui-ci n'est pas disponible,
il est remplacé par un modéle de qual ité égale ou
supérieure,

Uusure normale st pas couverte parcate  arartie De
plus, Riptunes™ se réserve le droit par la présente  pour
Géteminerusure st ous les produits. Toucher ou

P
exclusions peuvent ne pas sappliquer  vous.  Cette
garantie vous donne des droits légaux précis, et vous
pouvez avoir dautres droits, qui varient d'un état &
Tautre.

Remarque : Notre Centre de service de garantie rienvole

des produits qu'en Amérique continentale, & fexclusion de
Thlaska et dHawai.

Riptunes™USA ® PA 18711 ® www.rip -tunes.com ® custserv@rip -tunes.com
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